HOUSE No. 3386

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

William M. Straus

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act relative to the Millicent Library in the town of Fairhaven.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
William M. Straus	10th Bristol	2/9/2021

HOUSE No. 3386

By Mr. Straus of Mattapoisett, a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 3386) of William M. Straus relative to certain payments by the Treasurer and Receiver General to the Millicent Library in the town of Fairhaven. Tourism, Arts and Cultural Development.

[SIMILAR MATTER FILED IN PREVIOUS SESSION SEE HOUSE, NO. 2950 OF 2019-2020.]

The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-Second General Court (2021-2022)

An Act relative to the Millicent Library in the town of Fairhaven.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- SECTION 1. Notwithstanding chapter 392 of the acts of 1893 or any general or special
- 2 law to the contrary, the treasurer and receiver general of the commonwealth shall pay, on or
- 3 before June 30, 2021, to The Millicent Library, a library association in the town of Fairhaven, the
- 4 amount of \$100,000 or a greater amount to be determined by the treasurer equal to the principle
- 5 and any interest accrued on the funds held by the treasurer pursuant to said chapter 392.
- 6 SECTION 2. Chapter 392 of the acts of 1893 shall be repealed upon receipt by The
- 7 Millicent Library of the funds in accordance with section 1.

- 8 SECTION 3. The treasurer shall report to clerks of the house of representatives and the
- 9 senate forthwith the amount paid to The Millicent Library and the date the of receipt of said
- 10 funds by The Millicent Library.